

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED****Nos. 15-5016 & 15-5017**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CHRISTOPHER VAN HOLLEN, JR.  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,*

HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 11-cv-00766-ABJ (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CAUSE OF ACTION SUPPORTING  
APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL**

---

DANIEL Z. EPSTEIN  
LEE A. STEVEN  
JOSHUA N. SCHOPF  
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 650  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 499-4232

April 16, 2015

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Cause of Action Institute

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	xii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Van Hollen Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	3
II. The Case is Unripe and Moot.....	4
A. This Case is Unripe .....	6
B. This Case is Moot.....	7
III. <i>Chevron</i> Deference is Uniquely Proper Here.....	9
IV. The District Court Created An Unnecessary Conflict Between BCRA And The First Amendment.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

ADDENDUM ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	6, 7
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	7
<i>Advocates for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Am. For Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21365 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Arizona v. Intertribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	16
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	8
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	8
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ....	6, 9, 10
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14,16,17, 19

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Cont'l Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	9, 11
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	4, 9
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	16
<i>Eastland v. United States Serviceman's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	16
<i>Emily's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	19
* <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	11, 15, 17
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	19
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	16
* <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 251 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	8
<i>State Farm v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	6

<i>Tesoro Ref. &amp; Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	4
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	3, 15

## STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434(f) .....	10, 11
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a), (b)(2) .....	12
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(F) .....	17
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3) .....	17
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....	2

## REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)(2007) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 15
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)(2015) .....	8
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) .....	14
11 C.F.R. § 114.15 .....	5
76 Fed. Reg. 36,001 (June 21, 2011) .....	5
76 Fed. Reg. 80,803 (Dec. 27, 2011) .....	5, 9

79 Fed. Reg. 62,797 (Oct. 21, 2014)..... 4, 5, 6, 8

80 Fed. Reg. 12,079 (Mar. 6, 2015)..... 7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abby K. Blass, Daron Shaw & Brian Robers, *‘Pay to Play’ or Money for Nothing? Americans’ Assessment of Money and the Efficacy of the Political System*, APSA 2010 Annual Meeting Paper, available at <http://goo.gl/enrnNA>..... 13

Center for Responsive Politics, Opensecrets.org, <http://www.OpenSecrets.org> (last visited Apr. 16, 2015) ..... 12

Comment of Senators Michael Benet, Barbara Boxer, Sherrod Brown, Al Franken, Kirsten E. Gillibrand, Jeffrey Alan Merkley, Bernard Sanders, Charles E. Schumer, Jeanne Shaheen, Tom Udall, and Sheldon Whitehouse, *Reg. 2010-01 Independent Expenditures and Electioneering Communications by Corporations and Labor Organizations (Citizens United)*(FEC Feb. 21, 2012), available at <http://sers.fec.gov/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=115034> .... 5

Compl., *Rhea Lana, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163278 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2014)..... 10

Coral Davenport, *Taking Oil Industry Cue, Environmentalists Drew Emissions Blueprint*, N.Y. Times, July 6, 2014, available at <http://goo.gl/mhOCWs>..... 14

FEC, *Detailed Files About Candidates, Parties and Other Committees: Files By Election Cycle*, <http://www.FEC.gov/disclosure.shtml> (last visited Apr. 16, 2015) ..... 12

Cause of Action, *CPPW: Putting Politics to Work* (2013), available at <http://goo.gl/AwrA8k>..... 13

<i>CREW Calls On Congress To Investigate Short Sellers Influencing Government to Maximize Profits</i> (March 18, 2015), available at <a href="http://goo.gl/UShZ4w">http://goo.gl/UShZ4w</a> .....	13, 14
FEC, <i>Campaign Finance Disclosure Portal</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/9rHq5">http://goo.gl/9rHq5</a> .....	17
FEC, <i>Quick Answers to Disclosure Questions</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/7cYo6o">http://goo.gl/7cYo6o</a> (last visited Apr. 8, 2015) .....	17
Ian Vandewalker, <i>Outside Spending in Senate Races Since Citizens United</i> , Brennan Center for Justice, <a href="http://goo.gl/e886nj">http://goo.gl/e886nj</a> .....	13
Herbert Kaufman, “ <i>The Federal Administrative Procedure Act</i> ,” 26 B.U. L. Rev. 479 (1946) .....	10
Mary J. Walker Wilson, “ <i>Financing Elections and ‘Appearance of Corruption’: Citizen Attitudes and Behavior in 2012</i> ,” 63 Cath. U.L. Rev. 953 (2014).....	12
Lisa Schultz Bressman, “ <i>Procedures As Politics in Administrative Law</i> ,” 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1749 (2007).....	10
Reply Brief of Appellant, <i>LabMD, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 776 F.3d 1275 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	10
Rick Cohen, <i>BP Oil Spill Settlements to Nonprofits: Mechanics and Lessons</i> , Non-Profit Quarterly, May 9, 2013, <a href="http://goo.gl/dp5ABQ">http://goo.gl/dp5ABQ</a> .....	14
Tampa Bay Times, <i>PolitiFact</i> , <a href="http://www.PolitiFact.com">http://www.PolitiFact.com</a> (last visited Apr. 16, 2015) .....	12
William H. Form & Joan Huber, <i>Income, Race, and the Ideology of Political Efficacy</i> , 33 J. POL. 659 (1971).....	13
U.S. S. Comm. On Env’t and Pub. Works Minority Staff Report, <i>The Chain of Environmental Command: How a Club of Billionaires and Their Foundations Control the Environmental Movement and Obama’s EPA</i> (July 30, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/osxIWY">http://goo.gl/osxIWY</a> .....	14

*XP Vehicles, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy*, No. 13-037

(D.D.C. filed Jan. 10, 2013)..... 13
